331 BSB: MonWedFri 9:00-9:50                                                                 Deirdre McCloskey

Economics 120

Honors Section of 

Principles of Microeconomics 

Fall term, 2003


Three books:  

(1.) The text is the typescript of an experimental one, An Introduction to the Economic Conversation (2003), by Arjo [“AR-yoh”] Klamer of Erasmus University in the Netherlands, Robert Garnett of Texas Christian University in Texas, and me.  Buy it at Comet Press (a xerox shop at 812 W. Van Buren; across the Eisenhower Expressway, past the CTA train station, right on Van Buren).  They’ll have the first 8 or 9 chapters done and bound for sure on Wednesday; possible late Tuesday (their phone number is 312-243-5400).  We’ll read in the course all the “micro” portion, Chapters 1 thru 20.  

(2.) We’ll also read the novel by John Steinbeck, The Grapes of Wrath (1939): almost every Friday we’ll take the economics and apply it and modify it in light of the novel.  So that we can refer easily to the same pages you must have the paperback edition published by Penguin (edited by Robert DeMott; ISBN 0-14-018640-9; London: 1992), available at Chicago Textbook, 1076 West Taylor, at the corner of Taylor and Aberdeen (go south from where we are and you’ll hit Taylor).  They’ll have it by Friday.  If you’re anxious you might be able to get it earlier by mail from amazon.com or barnesandnoble.com, which undoubtedly have it in 2-day available stock (150,000 copies of The Grapes of Wrath are bought each year!)


Every class you come with a paragraph making a comment on the reading for that day, starting next Monday.  These are handed in at the beginning of the class and are graded.  They must be professionally presented: typed; spell-checked; well written; no high-school stuff.  I grade for style.  So: 

(3.) You will do a lot of writing in the class, and must acquire and read a copy of McCloskey, Economical Writing (Waveland Press, 200), about $10, also available at Chicago Textbook.  Not as urgent as The Grapes of Wrath.


Getting hold of me: You may send me an e-mail at deirdre2@uic.edu anytime: this is by far the best way to ask me a detailed question, help on problems, etc.  Ask all intellectual questions or administrative questions in class: others, believe me, will have the same question in their minds, and asking questions is a good way to learn how to speak up in business meetings.  You may in desperate emergencies call me at home, 312-435-1479 or cell phone 312-835-1479.  


Anyone with a registered disability should tell me about it.  Really: I have always stuttered, so I’ve had some experience and will be sympathetic.  To get appropriate special arrangements you must of course have the necessary paperwork.  Ditto athletes and other extracurricular stuff.

Grim Rules (written out just so there’s no misunderstanding!):

· I take attendance, irregularly but mercilessly.  If you miss four classes without reason and I detect it you will get an F in the course.  Sorry, but otherwise we don’t get the continuity of conversation that makes a class into a real intellectual experience.  Come sleep in class if necessary!

· You can sleep in class all you want.  Be my guest.  Really: I don’t mind.  And bring any friend, parent, child, dog you want.  No problem: no need to ask.  But you cannot read, talk, eat, slouch insultingly [guys: listen up], pass notes, pick your nose, look bored (being bored is another matter: these rules are about externals that hurt your classmates, demoralizing them and me), dress inappropriately, do homework, chew gum, come late, leave early, or more generally act like a high-schooler.  The class starts at 9:00 promptly.  I don’t want to hear about Duh Traffic, or “running late”: be on time.  Think of the class as a business meeting, with Deirdre as your boss. 

· All grades are final unless I make a mistake in adding up the points: I never discuss grades.  Never.  Believe me, this is how Life works!

· If you cheat on tests or “plagiarize” (that is, use someone else’s work as your own) you will get an F in the course and I will try to have you expelled from the University.  (Sorry again to be so grim, but someone will say I didn’t say it if I don’t, if you see what I mean.)

Mon 25 Aug: Introductions: Who am I?  Who are you?  What are we doing here?

Wed 27 Aug: Chp. 1 in Klamer, McCloskey, and Garrett: “A First Look at Economics” You are to have read the assignment BEFORE class, but the lateness of the delivery may make this hard this time.  Never again!

Fri    29 Aug: Chps. 1-5 in Steinbeck’s, The Grapes of Wrath (thru p. 53; since The Grapes of Wrath  may be a trifle late we may have to continue with the “First Look” a bit instead)

Mon 1 Sept: Chp. 2 in KMG: “Accounting for Economic Choice”

Wed 3 Sept: Chp. 3 in KMG: “The Invisible Hand: How Markets Work”

Fri 5 Sept: Chps. 6-9 in The Grapes of Wrath (thru p. 121) 

                                 



[September 5, Friday: Last day to add course]

Mon 8 Sept: Chp. 4 in KMG: “Visible Hands in the Economy”

Wed 10 Sept: Chp. 5 in KMG: “To Buy or Not to Buy: The Theory of Consumer Demand”

( People need to know each other to make a good intellectual experience.  You are therefore invited to my house for pizza and salad today, Wednesday Sept 10 (the eve of my birthday, and of 9/11), 720 S. Dearborn, #206  312-435-1479, at 7:00 p.m.  Bring a friend.

Fri 12 Sept: Chps. 10-13 in Grapes (p. 203)

Mon 15 Sept: Chp. 6 in KMG: “Market Demand and Elasticities”

[Wed 17 Sept:  NO CLASS]

[Fri 19 Sept: NO CLASS]

Mon 22 Sept: Chp. 7 in KMG: “The Business Enterprise”

[Wed 24 Sept through Friday 3 Oct: NO CLASSES; get ahead on Grapes.]

►Except: Wednesday 1 October: FIRST HOUR EXAM in class period, covering KMG thru Chp. 6 and Grapes thru p. 203 and Economical Writing.

[October 3, Friday: Last day to drop] 

Mon Oct 6: Chp. 8 in KMG: “The Firm’s Supply and Cost Curves”

Wed Oct 8: Postmortem on Hour Exam: what you got and didn’t get

Fri Oct 10: Chps. 14-18 in Grapes (p. 314) 

Mon Oct 13: Chp. 9 in KMG: “Supply and Demand in Competitive Markets”

Wed Oct 15: Chp. 10 in KMG: “Industries with One Seller: Monopoly”

Fri Oct 17: Chps. 19-20 in Grapes (p. 384)

Mon Oct 20: Chp. 11 in KMG: “Between Competition and Monopoly”

Wed Oct 22: Chp. 12 in KMG: “Buying Resources on the Margin”

Fri Oct 24: Chps. 21-22 in Grapes (p. 443)

Mon Oct 27: Chp. 13 in KMG: “The Value of Labor in Smoothly Functioning Markets”

Wed Oct 29: Chp. 14 in KMG: “Limitations on Competition in the Labor Market”

Fri Oct 31: Chps. 23-24 in Grapes (p. 472)

►Mon Nov 3: SECOND HOUR EXAM, in class, covering everything up to here.

Wed Nov 5: Chp. 15 in KMG: “The Markets for Land, Capital, and Entrepreneurship”

Fri Nov 6: Post-mortem on Second Hour Exam

Mon Nov 10: Chp. 16 in KMG: “From Perfect to Imperfect: General Equilibrium, Property Rights, and Imperfect Information”

(Second Pizza Party, 7:00 pm, Monday Nov 10

Wed Nov 12: Chp. 17 in KMG: “Trade Among Nations”

Fri Nov 14: Chps. 25-26 in Grapes (p. 553)

Mon Nov 17: Chp. 18 in KMG: “Wealth and Poverty”

Wed Nov 19: Chp. 19 in KMG: “The Political Economy of Nature”

Fri Nov 21: Chps. 27-30 in The Grapes of Wrath (end)

Mon Nov 24: Chp. 20 in KMG: “The Conversation of Economics”

[Wed Nov 26, Friday Nov 27: NO CLASSES]

       Thanksgiving

►Mon Dec 1: FINAL EXAM, in class

Wed Dec 3: Postmortem on final exam

Fri Dec 5: Last Class: How to go on in economics, or take what you have.
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